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Q) an offense gqzfig to gambling or controlled substances, a_s pgrfllglfi 
under section 6&6 g chapter 152. 

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 to § _ge_ effective August _1_, 1987, an_d apply 19 Crimes C0mmitted Q 9; after t_l121_’g date. 
Approved May 26, 1987 

CHAPTER 218-H.F.No. 490 
An act relating to elections; increasing the size of the board of education of special 

school district No. 1 of the city of Minneapolis to nine members; providing for six members 
to be elected by districts; requiring compliance with certain campaign disclosure provisions; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 3833.041; 383B.042, subdivisions 5 and 9; 
383B.053, subdivision 1; and 383B.058; and Laws 1959, chapter 462, section 3, subdivision 1, 

as amended. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Laws 1959, chapter 462, section 3, subdivision 1, as amended by 

Laws 1963, chapter 645, section 3, subdivision 1, as renumbered subdivision la, 
by Laws 1967, chapter 661, section 3, as amended by Laws 1974, chapter 366, 
section 1 and Laws 1978, chapter 559, section 1, is amended to read: 

Subd. la. SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, MINNEAPOLIS; BOARD OF DIRECTORS; TERMS OF OFFICE. (31) The board of education of such 
district shall consist of seven directors, each of whom shall be elected at large for 
a term of six years, or until his successor has been elected and qualified, provid- 
ed that the term of office of each director elected after the effective date of this 
act shall be four years or until a successor is elected and qualified. The directors 
shall receive such compensation as may be fixed by the board of education. 

§l_)_) Beginning Q 1987, t_l}g terms amt elections gf Qe directors g" the board 
91' education age governed by _t_l_1_i_s paragraph. T_h§ three directors elected i_n 1985 
a_s at-large directors gfi serve their §1_1_1_l four-year terms. T_he_ terms o_f officeQ 
the {gig directors elected i_n gm glgll be t\_rv_g years. Beginning v_vit_h £3 _li9 
election, ’_th_e_: board o_f education _o_f go district §ha_ll consist _o_f n_ir1_e_ directors 
elected Q four~year terms. _I_1_1_ tfi 1989 election, _s_i§ directors must pg elected 39 
represent s_ix_ different districts within L113 school district a_n_d_ three directors 
must b_e elected t_o represent t_h_§_ district at large. & j;_l_1g l2§9_ election ar_1d I_zgt<=._r 
elections, me boundaries gf_t_hg s»i_x school board districts must b_e determined bl 
_t_lle_ board o_f education gf Qg district, after holding gt le_a1st tlvg public hearings 
9;; the proposed boundaries. A candidate f_o; an elected district oflice gyst Q 2_1 
gualified 1914;; Qftfi state. A candidate £9; an at-large seat _rr_1_t_1s_t IE resided _i_n 
the school district £9; at list 3_O gl_a_y§ immedi§.1e_ly preceding t_h_§ election. A 
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candidate Q‘ Q at other thl Q at-large in must have resided ip thp district Q whose fit ’th_e candidate § running Q a_t l<e_za§’g _§_Q gayg immediately preced- 
ipg _tl1_g election. '_F_h_e_ directors elected by district reside i_n E district from 
which th_ey were elected during their term o_f office. IQ directors elected Q 
large shall reside within t_h_e school district during their term o_f office. 5 director 
g1a_ll receive _t_l_1p comp’ ensation Q fly Q fixed py fie board o_f education. 

Lg) Ip ply extent possible, E board o_f education 0_f E district, when 
establishing flip Q school board election districts under E section shall: 
preserve, rather t_h_a_n dilute, ghp effective representation o_f people \_v_i_tp li_lg_e_ 

needs @ concerns; avoid Q: efl‘ect o_f disenfranchisinsz a substantial number o_f 
school district residents from effective representation; gig enhance _t_l_1p possibili- 
ty Q minority racial populations i_n 11}; school district a_r§ represented app-_ 
quately apd maintain their voting strength. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 383B.O4l, is amended to read: 

383B.O41 CAMPAIGN FINANCING, DISCLOSURE OF ECONOMIC 
INTERESTS. 

Sections 383B.O41 to 383B.O58 apply to the financing of campaigns for 
county elections in Hennepin county and for city elections in home mile charter 
cities and statutory cities located wholly within Hennepin county and, having a 
population of 75,000 or more; 2_111_d Q school board elections i_n tl1_e special 
school district Np 1, Minneapolis, and to disclosure of economic interests by 
candidates and elected public officials of those jurisdictions. The provisions of 
sections 2l0A.22 to 2l0A.33 do not apply to the financing of campaigns for 
elections subject to the provisions of sections 383B.O41 to 383B.O58. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 383B.042, subdivision 5, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 5. “Candidate” means an individual, not within the definition of 
candidate of section 1OA.O1, subdivision 5, who seeks nomination or election to 
any county office in Hennepin county or, to any city oflice in any home rule 
charter city or statutory city located wholly within Hennepin county and having 
a population of 75,000 or more g t_o @ school board pf special school district @ 1, Minneapolis. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 383B.042, subdivision 9, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 9. “Election” means any election held to nominate or elect any 
candidate or to decide any question on a county ballot in Hennepin county or 
on the ballot of any home rule charter city or statutory city located wholly 
within Hennepin county and having a population of 75,000 or more; 9; Q 13 
ballot pf special school district Np, L Minneapolis. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 383B.053, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 
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Subdivision 1. OFFICIALS REQUIRED TO FILE‘; DEADLINES. Every 
candidate for county office, every elected olficial of Hennepin county, every 
candidate for office and every elected official of a home rule charter city.or 
statutory city located wholly within Hennepin county and having a population 
of 75,000 or more, _a_i_i_d every candidate Q school board gig every elected 
official in special school district l\_Iq._ _l_, Minneapolis shall file statements of 
economic interest as required by this section with the filing officer. A candidate 
shall file an original statement within 14 days of the filing of an aflidavit or 
petition to appear on the ballot. All elected officials of Hennepin county and of 
a home rule charter city or statutory city located wholly in Hennepin county and 
having a population of 75,000 or more who are in office on March 19, 1980, 
shall file an original statement of economic interest 60 days after forms for 
disclosure are provided to the filing officer. Every individual required to file a 
statement shall file a supplementary statement on April 15 of each year in which 
the individual remains a candidate or elected official. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 383B.058, is amended to read: 

383B.058 LOCAL ORDINANCES AND CHARTERS SUPERSEDED. 
Except as provided in this section, sections 383B.O4l to 383B.O57 supersede 

the provisions of any ordinance or resolution of a jurisdiction governed by 
sections 383B.04l to 383B.058 or any existing special law or home rule charter 
provision requiring disclosure of information related to the financing of election 
campaigns or requiring disclosure of economic interests by candidates and elected 
officials of that jurisdiction. The governing body of Hennepin county, and the 
governing body of any home rule charter city or statutory city located wholly in 
Hennepin county, _a_nd th_e school board o_f special school district pg L, Minne- 
apolis may adopt or continue in force ordinances or resolutions that: 

(a) Impose limits on the amount that any individual or association may 
contribute to any candidate for elected office in that jurisdiction; 

(b) Require disclosure of economic interests in addition to those required to 
be disclosed under section 383B.053; or 

(c) Require other public officials of that jurisdiction to make such disclo- 
sure. Any home rule charter city that adopts a charter provision modifying or 
superseding any provision of sections 383B.041 to 383B.O57 shall file a copy of 
the charter provision with the ethical practices board within 60 days of its 
adoption. 

Sec. 7. LOCAL APPROVAL. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision A sec- 

tion 1 is effective upon ayproval by a majority o_f the voters gf special school 
district _1\_Ig _l_, Minneapolis, voting gt t_h_g question at t_l_1§_ 1987 school board 
general election. 
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Sec. 8. BALLOT QUESTION. 
At Q election Q 1:h_e question o_f approval o_f section 1, E question 

submitted to the voters shall be: 

“Beginning in 1989, shall @ Minneapolis school board have three board 
members elected at—large _a_1_1_d _s_i_)g board members elected from separate districts 
within _t_l;§ school district, rather than E current system _o_f seven board mem- 
bers elected at-large? 

E0‘ 93 

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 2 to Q _a_r_e_ effective _tl1_e _c_l_ay after compliance with Minnesota Stat- 

utes, section 645.021, subdivision g, by ’th_e governing body 9:‘ special school 
2-1i_-strigt E9; 1. 

Approved May 26, 1987 

CHAPTER 219——H.F.N0. 542 

An act relating to transportation; providing an alternative procedure to record town 
roads; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 164. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE ‘OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [l64.35] ALTERNATIVE RECORDING FOR TOWN ROADS. 
Subdivision L DEFINITION. “Recorded town road map” means ]l1_e_ official 

map 9_f maintained gal minimum-maintenance town roads. 
Subd. _2_. AUTHORIZATION. A town board may adopt a recorded town 

road map under Q section _t_c_> record _i_t_s_ town road easements. 

Subd. ; MAP REQUIREMENTS. :13 recorded town road map must: 
Q) show maintained and minimum-maintenance town roads 2_1_t_ _th_§ time gl_1_e 

map is adopted; 

Q) Q grep‘ ared a_t Q scale _o_f a_t least four inches eguals _o_n§_ mile; 
Q} include tg legend t_o differentiate between maintained fl minimum- 

r_rflt_ai_n§<_1 Mes; 
(5) include section numbers; 

Q) include a north point arrow; 
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